Cv
.

June 6, 1944

COMMISSIONERS!' PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
The Board of Commissioners met June 6, 1944 at 10:00, all present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairmen.
The minutes of meetings held May 2nd and 3rd, 1944, were read and approved.

LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES

There being no protests entered, a motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough

and unanimously carried whereby the following licenses were issued,

J. N. Crane, Walcott, Malt Beverage License No. 100 $100.00
R. L. Tﬁlly. Muddy Gap, Malt Beverage License No. 101 100.00 .
Virgil F. Kilburn, Three Forks, Liquor License No. 23 300,00 ‘

The Board unanimously approved the transfer of Liquor License No. 22, 1siued on April 1, 1944, to

Orville A. Dart of Lamont to Weaver & Bocek, in compliance with Section 8, Chapter 90, 19%1 Session Laws

of Wyoming.

APPOINTMENTS as follows were made by the Boaid:

W. W. Daley, reappointed to the Carbon County Memorial Hospital Board.

John F.'Gooldy. appoihted as a member of the Carbon County Welfare Board to fill the ﬁnexpired term of

Eugene McCarthy, resigned.

Leslie 3uck. appointed as Water Commiseioner over District 9 to fill the position of Lance ﬁobihson. resigned.

The Board confirmed the appointment of John Terrill as Under Sheriff to fill the vacanéy of Frank L. Lemoine,

resigned.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the followiﬁg day.

June 7, 1944

Thé Board resumed its session June 7, 1944, all members present.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Postmaster, Rawlins Supplies 66.32
Louis A. McCormick R & B Labor 72.35
Margaret A. Cathey Salery 174.73
Office of County Clerk Salaries 517.10
Office of County Treasurer " 255. 20
Office of County Assessor N 461.52
Office of County Attorney " 181. 34
Office of Supt. of Schools " 159,30
Office of Clerk of Court " 356.71
Glenn Penland Salary 137.91
Frank L. Lemoine " 147.20
Ella Olson " & mileage 114,40
Nels L. Dahlquist Sal. mileage & expense 118.47
Mary E. Wood Salary 66. 74
A. E. Robertson " 166. 80
Pat Steenson " 137.80
George Wilcox " 193.45
Mountain States T & T Co. Telephone service 123.05
First National Bank Income Tax deductions 517.00
Carbon County Defense Bond Fund Bond allotments 343,25
Workmen's Compensation Dept. Compensation Lg.82.
County Treasurer Assignment Mrs. C, P, Miller 20.00
County Treasurer Agsignment M, A, Cathey 24.90
County Treasurer Aggignments 31.90
John Brown Salary 102.82
R & B Department Shops Salaries 577.10
Frank Boyd Justice Peace 10.00
¥William R. Burke " " 10.00
David W. Ellis " " 10.00
Frenk L. Kernen . 51.06
C. A, Kinney " 20.00
Robert R. Molyneux " 41.66
Jacod Waeckerlin " " 74.90
Bert Oldman Dep. Sheriff & Inspection 45.76
Glenn Penland Mileage & Expense 150. 35
Rawlins Police Dept. Supplies 19.37
Lance Robinson Deputy Sheriff 25.00




Frank Schilt
Soren Seiersen
Albert Terrill
W. C. West
LloydC. Woodbury
Western Union
John O. Annala
John Beagle

P, L. Gooldy
Charles M. BHuhtala
Charley Marion

Charles Siltameaki

John White

Jack Wren

R. BR. Crow & Co.

Denver Oxygen Co.

Gallagher Trans. & Stor.

D, C,.Kinnaman & Son

H, Lersen

Moore:.Hardware & Iron Co.
Monolith Portland Midwest Co.

H. Rasmussen, Inc.

Rawlins Gas & 0il Co. .
Rawlins 0il Company

Rawlins One-Stop Station

Routt County, Colorado

Studer Tractor & Equip. Co.

The Texas Co.

Frank Toole

Wortham Machinery Co.

Wortham Machinery Co.

Wyoming Automotive Co.
Lewls Yost, Jr.

John Gross

Bennett Hardware Co.
City of Rawlins

John's Standard Service
Glenn Penland

J. C. Penney Co.
Rawlins Electric Co.
Western Union

Dr. R, B. Baker

S. K, Briggs

Capitol Typewriter Exch.
Carbon County Pub. Co.
Cloyd A. Crone

R, G. Engstrom

The Headman Company
William A. Johnson

The Mills Co.

Prairie Publishing Co.

A. E, Robertson
Dr, A. 0. Sanden

- Saratoga Sun

Marie Spataroe
Dr. E. Ben Sturges
Upper Snake River Tel. Co.

* Union Pacific R. R, Co.

West Publishing Co.
Burroughs Add. Machine Co.
William H. Carey

City Steam Laundry
Matt Guerin

Dave Sommers ‘ '
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.
S. S. Sharp

The Stationers

John Cheesbrough

John F, .Gooldy

Eugene McCarthy

Helen A, Irving

Navy Mothers of America
Frank L. Lemoine-

ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed by the Board:
Joe Silva, Saratoga, Ix Service exemption
Leo J. Keefe, Rawlins, property sold

Williem B. Eley, Rawlins, homestead exemption

Dep. Sheriff & inspection
" L] "

L] "

L L]

" ]
Telegraph service
R & B Labor

® " VYatchman

¥ " Labdor
wooon ]

noon ]

¥ ¥ Supplies
" L] "

" *  Labor

Courthouse Supplies
Water service--April & May

Courthouse Supplies
Board of Prisoners
C. H. supplies

. Electric Service
Telegreph Service--May

Bealth Officer--May
Mileage & postage
Typewriter repairs
Print. & Publishing
Water Commissioner
Mileage & Expense
Repairs
Mileage & Expense
Supplies

" .

Assist Asgsessor
Sanity hearing
Printing

Mileage & expense
Coroner

Telephone service
Riht of way lease
Court libdrary
Service--194k4
Water Commissioner

Laundry--Jjail

R & B Labor

Gas service
Water Commissioner
Supplies
Commissioner

]

Post. mileage & expense

Expense
Milesge

MONTELY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file.

nooon "
L | "

W

* % Iumber

" % Supplies

" % Freight

" "  Supplies

L | "

U T |

" % Labor

" " Supplies

LI "

U "

noow 0

" " Labor--April, 194
® % Supplies

U | "

LI "

" " Road patrol

" % Repairs

u7.8u
30.00
27.00
34,60
56.65
2.78
23.07
10.00
86.90
187.20
122.82

158.05
187.20
3.60
180.53
« 19,80
1.79
29.89
18.23
31.42
22.00

15.69
124.30
27.00
‘719.75
40.00
171.00
24.00
 12.00-
3418.76
56.94

82.09
110.23
- 77.00

1.50
54. 60
2.10
210.00
1.00
84.91
4. 64

55 T4
.77
12.75
30.52
13.60
43,44
54.00
118.50
194,01
46.63

12.00
10.00
26.00
54.83
38.60
30.79

5.00
15.00
70.20
77.08

13.61
182.00
182.00

86.10
132.28

9.30

97.76
140.51

65.55
129.46

15.00
20.00

Y. 60
27.15
13.05




53

SPECIAL MALT BEYERAGE PERMITS--Six special Sunday Malt Beverasge Licenses were issued to A, R, Anderson
of Coyote Canyon for the sum of $6.00.

CERTIFICATE OF PURCEASE No. 3292 on Lots 21 to 24 in Block 31, Encampment, assigned to P. T. Roper for $30.66.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY
Lots 7 to 12 incl. in Block 28, S. R. E. & I. Co's., West Addition, Saratoga, sold to M. C. Bourne for 10.00.
Lot 13, Block 17, Encampment, sold to Abbie Benson for : 1.00
Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.
June &, 1944 |
The Board resumed its session June 8, 194k, all present.
RESOLUTION as follows was unanimously adoﬁted:
WHEREAS, the Union Pacific Railroad Company has tendered to the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, an
agreement extending to February 28, 1949, the term of contract dated August 9, 1934, granting to the
County certain rights for highway purposes in portions of the Ballroad Company's right of way in Carbon

County, Wyoming; said agreement being identified as Union Pacific Railroed Company's Contract Department

No. 9221-E; saild agreement and resolution being on file in the office of the County Clerk.

FRIMARY ELECTION FROCLAMATION

State of Wyoming) S Office of the County Clerk
) sS City of Rawlins
County of Carbon) June 8, 19u4

In compliance with the provisions of Chapter 36, Section 112, of the Revised Statutes of Wyoming, 1931,
and the Soldier Vote Law, as enacted by the Special Session Laws of Wyoming, 19L4li, public notice is herebdby
given that a Primary Election will be held in the several polling precincts of the various election dig-
tricts of Carbon County, Wyoming, on Tuesday, July 18, 1944, for the purpose of nominating candidétes of

the various party tickets for each of the following offices.
One Representative in the Congress of the United States‘
One Justice of the Supreme Court
One Judge of the Second Judicial District

Three members of the House of Representatives of the Twenty-eighth State Legislature.

One County Commissioner for a term of four years,

Party Committeemen for each Election Precinct.

Party Committeewomen for each Election Precinct.

One Mayor for the City of Rawlins.

One Councilman for Ward One, City of Rawlins.

One Councilman for Ward One, unexpired term, City of Rawlins.

One Councilman for Ward Two, City of Rawlins.

One Councilman for Ward Three, City of Rawlins.

One Councilman for Ward Three, unexpired term, City of.ﬁavlins.
The ballots to be used at said primary election shall be such as are required by Sections 610 and 703
of Chapter 36, Wyoming Revised Statutes of 1931. L |

By order of the Board of Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming.

Attest: R, G, Engstrom Eugene McCasrthy . :
County Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners of

Commissioners of Carbon County. Carbon County, Wyoming

o

4




