

June 6, 1944

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met June 6, 1944 at 10:00, all present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held May 2nd and 3rd, 1944, were read and approved.

LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES

There being no protests entered, a motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously carried whereby the following licenses were issued.

J. N. Crane, Walcott, Malt Beverage License No. 100	\$100.00
R. L. Tully, Muddy Gap, Malt Beverage License No. 101	100.00
Virgil F. Kilburn, Three Forks, Liquor License No. 23	300.00

The Board unanimously approved the transfer of Liquor License No. 22, issued on April 1, 1944, to Orville A. Dart of Lamont to Weaver & Bocek, in compliance with Section 8, Chapter 90, 1941 Session Laws of Wyoming.

APPOINTMENTS as follows were made by the Board:

W. W. Daley, reappointed to the Carbon County Memorial Hospital Board.

John F. Gooldy, appointed as a member of the Carbon County Welfare Board to fill the unexpired term of Eugene McCarthy, resigned.

Leslie Buck, appointed as Water Commissioner over District 9 to fill the position of Lance Robinson, resigned. The Board confirmed the appointment of John Terrill as Under Sheriff to fill the vacancy of Frank L. Lemoine, resigned.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

June 7, 1944

The Board resumed its session June 7, 1944, all members present.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Postmaster, Rawlins	Supplies	66.32
Louis A. McCormick	R & B Labor	72.35
Margaret A. Cathey	Salary	174.73
Office of County Clerk	Salaries	517.10
Office of County Treasurer	"	255.20
Office of County Assessor	"	461.52
Office of County Attorney	"	181.34
Office of Supt. of Schools	"	159.30
Office of Clerk of Court	"	356.71
Glenn Penland	Salary	137.91
Frank L. Lemoine	"	147.20
Ella Olson	" & mileage	114.40
Nels L. Dahlquist	Sal. mileage & expense	118.47
Mary E. Wood	Salary	66.74
A. E. Robertson	"	166.80
Pat Steenson	"	137.80
George Wilcox	"	193.45
Mountain States T & T Co.	Telephone service	123.05
First National Bank	Income Tax deductions	517.00
Carbon County Defense Bond Fund	Bond allotments	343.25
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation	49.82
County Treasurer	Assignment Mrs. C. P. Miller	20.00
County Treasurer	Assignment M. A. Cathey	24.90
County Treasurer	Assignments	31.90
John Brown	Salary	102.82
R & B Department Shops	Salaries	577.10
Frank Boyd	Justice Peace	10.00
William R. Burke	" "	10.00
David W. Ellis	" "	10.00
Frank L. Kernan	" "	51.06
C. A. Kinney	" "	20.00
Robert R. Molyneux	" "	41.66
Jacob Waeckerlin	" "	74.90
Bert Oldman	Dep. Sheriff & Inspection	45.76
Glenn Penland	Mileage & Expense	150.35
Rawlins Police Dept.	Supplies	19.37
Lance Robinson	Deputy Sheriff	25.00

Frank Schilt	Dep. Sheriff & inspection	47.84
Soren Seiersen	" " "	30.00
Albert Terrill	" " "	27.00
W. C. West	" " "	34.60
Lloyd C. Woodbury	" " "	56.65
Western Union	Telegraph service	2.78
John O. Annala	R & B Labor	23.07
John Beagle	" " Watchman	10.00
P. L. Gooldy	" " Labor	86.90
Charles M. Huhtala	" " "	187.20
Charley Marion	" " "	122.82
Charles Siltamaki	" " "	158.05
John White	" " "	187.20
Jack Wren	" " "	3.60
R. R. Crow & Co.	" " Lumber	180.53
Denver Oxygen Co.	" " Supplies	19.80
Gallagher Trans. & Stor.	" " Freight	1.79
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	" " Supplies	29.89
H. Larsen	" " "	18.23
Moore Hardware & Iron Co.	" " "	31.42
Monolith Portland Midwest Co.	" " Labor	22.00
H. Rasmussen, Inc.	" " Supplies	15.69
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	" " "	124.30
Rawlins Oil Company	" " "	27.00
Rawlins One-Stop Station	" " "	79.75
Routt County, Colorado	" " Labor--April, 1944	40.00
Studer Tractor & Equip. Co.	" " Supplies	171.00
The Texas Co.	" " "	24.00
Frank Toole	" " "	12.00
Wortham Machinery Co.	" " Road patrol	3418.76
Wortham Machinery Co.	" " Repairs	56.94
Wyoming Automotive Co.	" " Supplies	82.09
Lewis Yost, Jr.	" " "	110.23
John Gross	" " Labor	77.00
Bennett Hardware Co.	Courthouse Supplies	1.50
City of Rawlins	Water service--April & May	54.60
John's Standard Service	Courthouse Supplies	2.10
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	210.00
J. C. Penney Co.	C. H. supplies	1.00
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	84.91
Western Union	Telegraph Service--May	4.64
Dr. R. B. Baker	Health Officer--May	55.74
S. K. Briggs	Mileage & postage	24.77
Capitol Typewriter Exch.	Typewriter repairs	12.75
Carbon County Pub. Co.	Print. & Publishing	30.52
Cloyd A. Crone	Water Commissioner	13.60
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	43.44
The Headman Company	Repairs	54.00
William A. Johnson	Mileage & Expense	118.50
The Mills Co.	Supplies	194.01
Prairie Publishing Co.	"	46.63
A. E. Robertson	Assist Assessor	12.00
Dr. A. O. Sanden	Sanity hearing	10.00
Saratoga Sun	Printing	26.00
Marie Spataro	Mileage & expense	54.83
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	Coroner	38.60
Upper Snake River Tel. Co.	Telephone service	30.79
Union Pacific R. R. Co.	Right of way lease	5.00
West Publishing Co.	Court library	15.00
Burroughs Add. Machine Co.	Service--1944	70.20
William H. Carey	Water Commissioner	77.04
City Steam Laundry	Laundry--jail	13.61
Matt Guerin	R & B Labor	182.00
Dave Sommers	" " "	182.00
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas service	86.10
S. S. Sharp	Water Commissioner	132.28
The Stationers	Supplies	9.30
John Cheshire	Commissioner	97.76
John F. Gooldy	"	140.51
Eugene McCarthy	"	65.55
Helen A. Irving	Post. mileage & expense	129.46
Navy Mothers of America	Expense	15.00
Frank L. Lemoine	Mileage	20.06

ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed by the Board:

Joe Silva, Saratoga, Ex Service exemption	4.60
Leo J. Keefe, Rawlins, property sold	27.15
William B. Eley, Rawlins, homestead exemption	13.05

SPECIAL MALT BEVERAGE PERMITS--Six special Sunday Malt Beverage Licenses were issued to A. R. Anderson of Coyote Canyon for the sum of \$6.00.

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE No. 3292 on Lots 21 to 24 in Block 31, Encampment, assigned to P. T. Roper for \$30.66.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY

Lots 7 to 12 incl. in Block 28, S. R. E. & I. Co's. West Addition, Saratoga, sold to M. C. Bourne for 10.00.
Lot 13, Block 17, Encampment, sold to Abbie Benson for 1.00.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

June 8, 1944

The Board resumed its session June 8, 1944, all present.

RESOLUTION as follows was unanimously adopted:

WHEREAS, the Union Pacific Railroad Company has tendered to the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, an agreement extending to February 28, 1949, the term of contract dated August 9, 1934, granting to the County certain rights for highway purposes in portions of the Railroad Company's right of way in Carbon County, Wyoming; said agreement being identified as Union Pacific Railroad Company's Contract Department No. 9221-E; said agreement and resolution being on file in the office of the County Clerk.

PRIMARY ELECTION PROCLAMATION

State of Wyoming)
) SS
County of Carbon)

Office of the County Clerk
City of Rawlins
June 8, 1944

In compliance with the provisions of Chapter 36, Section 112, of the Revised Statutes of Wyoming, 1931, and the Soldier Vote Law, as enacted by the Special Session Laws of Wyoming, 1944, public notice is hereby given that a Primary Election will be held in the several polling precincts of the various election districts of Carbon County, Wyoming, on Tuesday, July 18, 1944, for the purpose of nominating candidates of the various party tickets for each of the following offices.

One Representative in the Congress of the United States.

One Justice of the Supreme Court

One Judge of the Second Judicial District

Three members of the House of Representatives of the Twenty-eighth State Legislature.

One County Commissioner for a term of four years.

Party Committeemen for each Election Precinct.

Party Committeewomen for each Election Precinct.

One Mayor for the City of Rawlins.

One Councilman for Ward One, City of Rawlins.

One Councilman for Ward One, unexpired term, City of Rawlins.

One Councilman for Ward Two, City of Rawlins.

One Councilman for Ward Three, City of Rawlins.

One Councilman for Ward Three, unexpired term, City of Rawlins.

The ballots to be used at said primary election shall be such as are required by Sections 610 and 703 of Chapter 36, Wyoming Revised Statutes of 1931.

By order of the Board of Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming.

Attest: R. G. Engstrom
County Clerk and Clerk of the Board of
Commissioners of Carbon County.

Eugene McCarthy
Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners of
Carbon County, Wyoming